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a) whether Mandla has been included in the list of the places where T,V.
Relay Centres are proposed to be set up during the year 1985-86; and

(b) the steps taken for setting up the T.V. Relay Centre at Mandla ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI V. N, GAD-
GIL): (a) and (b). There is no approved scheme, at present, tosctupa TV, Relay Centre at Mandla,

[ Frglish]
Re-evaluation of Blocks included in Drought Prone Areas Programme

*186. SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINH :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE &
RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased 1o state :

(a) whether his Ministry arc considering to re-evaluate the blocks included in the Drought Prone Areas Programme;

(b) whether Government proposc (o include all the blocks of Rajgarh District in Madhya Pradesh under the Drought Prore Areas Programme,

(¢} whether Government have received a representation requesting that Rajgarh District be taken under the Drought Prone Areas Pogramme; and

(d) if so, the action taken thereon ?

THE MINISTFR OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHR1 CHANDULAL
C‘HANDRAKAR) H (a) 1o (d) On the recommendation of the Inter-Ministerial Committee, the Government have already increased number of Blocks under Drought Prone Area Programme, from 511 to 615 for 1985-86 for the
Seventh Plan., There is no proposal for inclusion of any new Block at present, The whole matter will be reviewed at the time of mid-term Appraisal,

SRAVANA 14, 1907 (SAKA)

Written Answers 34

Construction of Cheap Houses by HUDCO in Bihar and Maharashtra during Seventh Plan

*187, DR, G S, RAJHANS :
SHRI BANWARILAL PURO.
HIT :

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state -

(a) whether there is a proposal under the consideration of HUDCO to build cheap houses in Bihar and Maharashtra during the Seventh Five Year Plan period;

{b) whether the sites have since been selected on which HUDCO proposes to build cheap houses;

(c) if so, the details thereof:

(d) whether any aid has been provided by World Bank in this regard; and

(e) if so, the details thereof; and the time by which HUDCO will start construction ?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHR1 ABDUL GHA-
FOOR)Y: (a) HUDCO is not a construction agency. It finances schemes formulated by the various borrowing agencies in accordance with its guidelines, The Schemes to be taken up during the 7th Plan are yet to be finalised,

(b) to (e}, Do not arise in view of reply to part (a) above,

Crop Protection from Insects and Pests

*190. KUMARI PUSHPA DEVI -
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state

(a) whether there has been a rise in insects and pests with the rise in the output of foodgrains per hectare as a result

